

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ROB BONTA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
*Senior Assistant
Attorney General*

SAMUEL T. HARBOURT*
Deputy Solicitor General
BENJAMIN M. GLICKMAN
*Supervising Deputy
Attorney General*
JOSE A. ZELIDON-ZEPEDA
Deputy Attorney General

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
455 Golden Gate Avenue
Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 510-3919
Samuel.Harbourt@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

October 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Argument.....	8
I. The decision below correctly applies this Court’s precedents.....	9
II. This case does not implicate any conflict warranting review.....	18
III. Petitioners overstate the practical signifi- cance of this case	20
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Air Couriers Int’l v. Emp. Dev. Dep’t</i> 150 Cal. App. 4th 923 (2007).....	3
<i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> 765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles, Cal.</i> 569 U.S. 641 (2013)	22
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty., Fla.</i> 627 F. App’x 744 (11th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Amero v. Townsend Oil Co.</i> 2009 WL 1574229 (Mass. Super. Apr. 15, 2009)	20
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	17
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Ct. of Santa Clara Cty.</i> 57 Cal.2d 450 (1962)	21
<i>Bedoya v. Am. Eagle Express Inc.</i> 914 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 2019)	2, 11, 13, 18
<i>Brindle v. R.I. Dep’t of Labor & Training</i> 211 A.3d 930, 931 (R.I. 2019)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Cal. Div. of Lab. Standards Enf't v. Dillingham Const.</i> 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	7
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass'n v. Su</i> 903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018)	5, 13
<i>Californians For Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Campbell v. Vitran Express, Inc.</i> 582 F. App'x 756 (9th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Chambers v. RDI Logistics, Inc.</i> 476 Mass. 95 (2016)	19, 20, 22
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	10, 11
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	1
<i>Cook v. Estes Express Lines, Corp.</i> 2018 WL 1773742 (D. Mass. Apr. 12, 2018)	17
<i>Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.</i> 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016)	12, 13, 18
<i>Dan's City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> 569 U.S. 251 (2013)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	10
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Dynamex Operations W. v. Superior Ct.</i> 4 Cal.5th 903 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estrada v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> 154 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2007)	3, 21
<i>Garcia v. Seacon Logix, Inc.</i> 238 Cal. App. 4th 1476 (2015).....	2
<i>Godfrey v. Oakland Port Servs. Corp.</i> 230 Cal. App. 4th 1267 (2014).....	13
<i>MacMillan-Piper Inc. v. State Emp. Sec. Dep't</i> 1 Wash. App. 2d 1055 (2017).....	13
<i>Miller v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> 976 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	15
<i>Ortega v. J. B. Hunt Transp., Inc.</i> 694 F. App'x 589 (9th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Patterson v. Domino's Pizza, LLC</i> 60 Cal.4th 474 (2014).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transp., Inc.</i> 59 Cal.4th 772 (2014).....	13
<i>People v. Superior Ct. of Los Angeles Cty. (Cal Cartage)</i> 57 Cal. App. 5th 619 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	17
<i>Reynolds v. City Express, Inc.</i> 2018 WL 679437 (Mass. Super. Jan. 25, 2018).....	20
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	11, 14, 15, 17
<i>Ruiz v. Affinity Logistics Corp.</i> 754 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> 141 S. Ct. 474 (2020).....	10
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dep’t of Indus. Relations</i> 48 Cal.3d 341 (1989).....	2
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016).....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	4, 5, 9, 16
Cal. Labor Code § 226	16
Cal. Labor Code § 246	1
Cal. Labor Code § 1174	1
Cal. Labor Code § 2775(b)	3, 4
Cal. Labor Code § 2776	4
Cal. Labor Code § 2810.5	16
Cal. Labor Code § 3600	1
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 976	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bruntz, <i>The Employee/Independent Contractor Dichotomy</i> , 8 Hofstra Lab. L.J. 337 (1991)	1
Cal. S. Comm. on Appropriations, Analysis of S.B. 1402 (May 7, 2018)	2
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)	1
Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page

Shimabukuro, Cong. Research Serv,
R46765, *Worker Classification* (2021) 1, 2
